

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

---

Mille Lacs Band of Ojibwe, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

CASE NO. 17-CV-05155-SRN-LIB

v.

**DEFENDANTS WALSH AND  
LORGE'S REPLY BRIEF IN  
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

County of Mille Lacs, Minnesota, et al.,

Defendants.

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Plaintiffs agree the Court should dismiss their individual-capacity claims against Walsh and Lorge .....	1
A. Plaintiffs do not contest that their individual-capacity claims are nonjusticiable.....	1
B. Plaintiffs cannot invoke Ex parte Young in this case .....	2
II. Plaintiffs’ claims are redundant and therefore should be dismissed .....	5
CONCLUSION .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Artis v. Francis Howell N. Band Booster Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 161 F.3d 1178 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Al-kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	4
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	2
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018) .....	4
<i>Guerrero v. J.W. Hutton, Inc.</i> , 458 F.3d 830 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	9
<i>M.S. ex rel. Hall v. Susquehanna Twp. Sch. Dist.</i> , 43 F. Supp. 3d 412 (M.D. Pa. 2014) .....	9
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997) .....	3
<i>Jones v. W. Plains Bank &amp; Tr. Co.</i> , 813 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	10
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 .....	8
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	2
<i>Monell v. New York City Dept. of Social Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	8, 9
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2486 (2022) .....	4
<i>Price v. District of Columbia</i> , 545 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	9

*Thomas v. Cook Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t*,  
604 F.3d 293 (7th Cir. 2009) ..... 7, 8

*United States v. Cooley*,  
141 S. Ct. 1638 (2021)..... 4

*United States v. Terry*,  
400 F.3d 575 (8th Cir. 2005) ..... 4

*Veatch v. Bartels Lutheran Home*,  
08-CV-2044-LRR, 2009 WL 3270823 (N.D. Iowa Oct. 9, 2009)..... 8

*Veatch v. Bartels Lutheran Home*,  
627 F.3d 1254 (8th Cir. 2010) ..... 8

*Walsh v. State*,  
975 N.W.2d 118 (Minn. 2022)..... 7

*Ex parte Young*,  
209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... 1, 2, 3, 5

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)..... 1, 9, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(2) ..... 5, 6, 7
